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Honorable Norman J. Gale, Jr.

Attorney, Board of Directors of South Alabama Utilities

Clay, Massey & Gale, P.C.

509 Church Street

Mobile, AL  36602

Utility Boards – Funds – Donations - Mobile County

South Alabama Utilities may not appropriate funds to a nonprofit organization.

Dear Mr. Gale:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is it proper for South Alabama Utilities to donate either money or materials to the non-profit corporation for the renovation of the old school building for use as a community meeting hall in the Semmes community, taking into account the fact that South Alabama Utilities supplies water and natural gas to customers in the Semmes community? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


South Alabama Utilities (SAU) is a corpo​ration organized as the Utilities Board of the Town of Citronelle, in Mobile County, under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code.  SAU provides water and natural gas to an unincorpo​rated area of Mobile County known as the Sem​mes community.  The citizens in the Semmes community have organized a nonprofit corpora​tion for the purpose of renovating a building that was once the local school building to use as a community meeting hall.  The citizen’s group has requested that SAU donate either money or mate​rials to the project through the nonprofit corpo​ration.

Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 558, prohibits a municipality or county from granting money or other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or asso​ciation.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  A utili​ties board established as a public corporation pursuant to sections 11-50-310 through -324 of the Code of Alabama is not subject to these prohibitions. See Coxe v. Water Works Board, 288 Ala. 332, 261 So.2d 12 (1972).

A public corporation may not exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute.  See Alabama Hospital Association v. Dillard, 388 So.2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  The corporate powers of a public corporation oper​ating a water system are listed in section 11-50-314 of the Code of Ala​bama.  The donation of money or materials to a community project is not listed as one of the enumerated corporate powers of a utility in the busi​ness of provisioning water. Neither would a donation of money or materi​als be incidental to or necessary to the discharge of any of the corporate powers enumerated in the statute.  See Plant v. Dallas County Water and Sewer Authority, 560 So.2d 1056, 1058 (Civ. App. 1989) where the court held that the installation of a water meter was an act reasonably incidental to providing water service.  There are no cases finding that a donation of money or materials to a community project is either incidental or neces​sary to carry out the corporate powers enumerated in section 11‑50-314 of the Code of Alabama.

The Alabama Supreme Court has recognized that a utility board incorporated as a public corporation is the "proprietor of a critical public enterprise." Marshall Durbin & Co. v. Jasper Utilities Board, 437 So.2d 1014, 1018 (Ala. 1983).  SAU has a monopoly on the provisioning of water to its customers.  Water, as a commodity, is essential for the health, safety, and welfare of a community. Consequently, a public corporation with a monopoly for providing an essential service may not exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute by making charitable contribu​tions.

CONCLUSION


South Alabama Utilities may not appropriate funds to a nonprofit organization.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKO:mam

2358v2/1740







